



Amrut

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (BAIL) NO.225 OF 2026 (F)

SIDDIQUE @ SULEMAN KHAN

... APPLICANT

Versus

STATE OF GOA THR PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
AND 1 ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr S. G. Desai, Senior Advocate with Mr Sahil Sardesai and Mr Ganesh Naik, Advocates for the Applicant.
Mr Somnath Karpe, Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondents.

CORAM:- DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

DATED :- 17th March, 2026

P.C.:

1. At the request of Mr S. Karpe, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondents, stand over to 2nd April, 2026. In the meantime, Mr Karpe to file his reply with an advance copy to the learned counsel appearing for the Applicant.

2. Mr Sardesai, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant has tendered a copy of the charge sheet. The same is taken on record.

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.