



Andreza

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (BAIL) NO.225 OF 2026 (F)

SIDDIQUE @ SULEMAN KHAN

... APPLICANT

Versus

STATE OF GOA THR PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
AND 1 ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Sahil Sardesai, Advocate for the Applicant.

Ms. Swati Kamat Wagh, Additional Public Prosecutor holding
for Mr. Karpe, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.
(VACATION BENCH)

DATED :- 20th May, 2026

P.C.

1. Learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant seeks liberty to withdraw the present bail application and file a fresh bail application before the learned Trial Court in view of the changed circumstances in the facts of the case.

2. Liberty is granted. Application stands disposed of as withdrawn.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.